MALAYSIAN SOCIETY OF RADIOLOGISTS (MYRAD) ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023

1. AGM 2023

This being the society's 1st Annual General Meeting since its establishment under the Registrar of Societies (ROS) on 18 March 2022, its AGM 2023 is held on 24 June 2023 at Dewan Sekapur Sirih, Pusat Perubatan University Malaya, Kuala Lumpur and we have the honour of meeting our MyRad members and colleagues.

2. COUNCIL MEMBERS PORTFOLIOS

The following council consists members who have been put in charge of various portfolios.

Council Members 2022-2023

1.	President	Prof Dr Norlisah Mohd Ramli
2.	Vice President	Dr Naveen Rajadurai
3.	Honorary Secretary	Dr Shantini A. Arasaratnam
4.	Honorary Treasurer	Dr Sivakumaran Karupayah
5.	Council Member (Selangor)	Assoc Prof Dr Thajunnisa Hassan Mohd
6.	Council Member (Selangor)	Dr Jeyaledchumy Mahadevan
7.	Council Member (Selangor)	Prof Dr Kartini Rahmat
8.	Council Member (Kuala Lumpur)	Prof Dr Amir Fuad Hussain
9.	Council Member (Penang)	Dr Zainariah Mohd Zain
10.	Council Member (Pahang)	Dato Dr Humairah Abdul Samad
11.	Council Member (Melaka)	Dr Ng Seng Man
12.	Council Member (Sabah)	Dr Fatimah @ Hartina Hussin
13.	Council Member (Sarawak)	Assoc Prof Dr Ahmad Tirmizi Jobli

3. THE COUNCIL

The Council for term 2022-2023 met formally 5 times since the society's establishment on 18.03.2022. Council Members have actively participated in discussions throughout the term via emails and Whatsapp.

#	Council Members Attendance at Council Meetings		27 Mar 2022	16 Apr 2022	03 Sep 2022	12 Nov 2022	25 Mar 2023
1	President	Prof Dr Norlisah Mohd Ramli	Y	Υ	Υ	Y	Y
2	Vice President	Dr Naveen Rajadurai	Y	Υ	Υ	Υ	Y
3	Honorary Secretary	Dr Shantini A Arasaratnam	Y	Υ	Υ	Y	Y
4	Honorary Treasurer	Dr Sivakumaran Karupayah	Y	Υ	N	Y	Y
5	Council Member (Selangor)	Assoc Prof Dr Thajunnisa Hassan	Y	Υ	Υ	Y	N
6	Council Member (Selangor)	Dr Jeyaledchumy Mahadevan	N	Υ	Υ	N	Y
7	Council Member (Selangor)	Prof Dr Kartini Rahmat	Y	Υ	N	Y	N
8	Council Member (Kuala Lumpur)	Assoc Prof Dr Amir Fuad Hussain	Y	Υ	Y	N	N

9	Council Member (Penang)	Dr Zainariah Mohd Zain	Y	Y	Y	Υ	Y
10	Council Member (Pahang)	Dato Dr Humairah Abdul Samad	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y
11	Council Member (Melaka)	Dr Ng Seng Man	N	Y	Y	Y	N
12	Council Member (Sabah)	Dr Fatimah @ Hartina Hussin	Y	Y	Y	Y	N
13	Council Member (Sarawak)	Assoc Prof Dr Ahmad Tirmizi Jobli	Y	Y	Y	Y	Υ

Attendance: Yes (Y) No (N) N/A = Not Applicable

4. VISION & MISSION OF MYRAD

The Malaysian Society of Radiologists (Persatuan Pakar Radiologi Malaysia) or simply known as MyRad (PPRM) is a non-profit organisation and a national society representing clinical radiologists in Malaysia.

MyRad was established on 18 March 2022 under the Registrar of Societies (ROS) and its office is located at C-2-18 Centrio, No. 1, Jalan Pantai Murni, Pantai Hillpark, 59200 Kuala Lumpur.

MyRad, a sister society of the College of Radiology will take over the entire organisation and management of CoR educational activities (CoR annual scientific meeting, seminar, webinar, course, workshop, local and international congresses and other related educational endeavours) thus MyRad will serve as the educational arm of the College of Radiology focusing on Diagnostic Radiology.

As one of its initial initiatives, MyRad jointly with CoR, organised and hosted the CoR annual scientific meeting, the Malaysian Congress of Radiology (MCoR 2022) themed "Precision Imaging: Beyond Pixels and Positrons" on 7-9 Dec 2022 in Penang and similarly, organising the MCoR 2023 themed "Intertwining Foundation with Innovation" on 21 - 23 July 2023 at Connexion Conference & Event Centre Kuala Lumpur.

5. MALAYSIAN CONGRESS OF RADIOLOGY (MCoR 2022)

The Malaysian Congress of Radiology 2022 (MCOR 2022) was held at Ascott Gurney Penang on 7 - 9 Dec 2022. It was jointly organised by the Malaysian Society of Radiology (MyRAD) and the College of Radiology (CoR) with the theme "Precision Imaging: Beyond Pixels and Positrons".

- 257 Malaysian radiologists, trainees & 16 international radiologists participated.
- 239 abstracts (21 oral presentations & 135 e-poster panels and 72 of these abstracts accepted had their abstracts published in a supplementary JUMMEC.
- 13 sessions and 41 presentations.
- 1st time in MCOR history, a curated 1-day programme for Radiology Trainees to prepare for exams called RadExam Prep, led by Assoc Prof Dr Thajunnisa Hassan Mohd and her committee of experienced examiners and professors. RadExam Prep Part 1 for medical officers recently passed Medex and Entrance Exams Dec 2022 and covered MCQ, OSCE, OSPE and viva voce. RadExam Prep Part 2 for year 3 trainees preparing for viva voce and SBAr.
- CoR-Dato' Samad Quiz officiated by Dato' Dr Abdul Samad Sakijan had participation from Universiti Malaya, Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia, Universiti Putra Malaysia, Universiti Sains Malaysia, KKM (represented by Hospital Umum Sarawak) and KPJUC.



Winner 1st Place - Dr Mohd Salahuddin Kamaruddin (University Malaya)
2nd Place - Dr Saiful Amri Mat Rasid (Universiti Sains Malaysia)
3rd Place - Dr Bryan Pei Chun Sian (Hospital Umum Sarawak)
4th Place - Dr Divann Esvaran (KPJUC)

5th Place - Dr Ridhwan Firdaus Ramli (Universiti Putra Malaysia) 6th Place - Dr Lam Shu Ping (Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia)

6. MALAYSIAN SOCIETY OF RADIOLOGISTS – MYRAD OFFICIAL LAUNCH

The Malaysian Society of Radiology (MyRAD) was officially launched during the MCOR 2022 opening ceremony on 7th December 2022 held in Penang. MyRAD. MyRad scented candles were given out as door gifts to attendees during the launch.



A 1st Membership Drive was held during the launch and a MyRad personalized mousepad was given to each applicant - we received 140 membership applications over the 3 days of MCoR 2022.

Simultaneously, membership drive was also channeled through all CoR members group chats and from this we received another 160 membership applications. To date, we have 300 registered MyRad members in the Life and Candidate categories consisting CoR and non-CoR members.

The 2nd Membership Drive will be during the MCoR 2023.

Dr Shantini A. Arasaratnam Honorary Secretary 2022-2023 Malaysian Society of Radiologists

SA/lw-sr-myradagm2023